## NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARINGS

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that at or about 6:00 PM on the 8<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2024, in the City Council Chambers, 714 Main Street, Ashton, Idaho, the City Council of the City of Ashton, Idaho, will hold a public hearing to consider the following:

The Ashton City Council proposes to update the Ashton City Pool fees as follows:

2024 ASH	TON CITY PC	OL RATES					
		No Change		Ne	w Rate	Old	Rate
Group	per student	\$40.00	Open Swim	\$	4.50		\$3.50
			Night Swim	\$	3.00		\$2.00
			Open Swim Specials	\$	3.00	\$	2.00
			SWIM PASSES	<mark>Ne</mark>	w Rate	Old	Rate
			5 SWIMS	\$	20.00		\$15.00
			10 SWIMS	\$	40.00		\$30.00
PRIVATE		\$120.00	15 SWIMS	\$	60.00		\$45.00
			20 SWIMS	\$	80.00		\$60.00
SEMI-PRIVATE		\$60.00	25 SWIMS	\$	100.00		\$75.00
						No (	Change
			RENTAL FEE				\$75/hr
		Plus PER PERSON				\$1.00	

The purpose of the public hearing is so that the Council may receive public comments and testimony pertaining to this change. A copy of the resolution is available for public review at the Ashton City Building located at 714 Main Street, Ashton, Idaho. **THE PUBLIC IS INVITED TO ATTEND, AND PUBLIC COMMENT IS ENCOURAGED.** Written comments will be accepted and considered if received in the Ashton City Clerk's Office, 714 Main Street, Ashton, ID, no later than five (5) working days prior to the meeting; written comments not received by that date will need to be presented at the public hearing in order to be considered.

Any person needing special accommodations to participate in the meeting should contact the Ashton City Clerk's Office seven (7) days prior to the public hearing meeting.

Cathy Stegelmeier	
Ashton City Clerk	